



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO.9358 OF 2016

M/s. Atul Enterprises Through Partner Atul PatelPetitioner
vs.
State of Maharashtra & Ors. ...Respondents

**WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.15779 OF 2023
IN
WRIT PETITION NO.9358 OF 2016**

Mrs. Ruhi Mary Thomas And Ors.Applicants
vs.
Transcon-Sheth Creators Private
Limited And Anr. ...Respondents

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.9360 OF 2016**

M/s. Atul Enterprises Through Partner Atul PatelPetitioner
vs.
State of Maharashtra & Anr. ...Respondents

**WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.15782 OF 2023
IN
WRIT PETITION NO.9360 OF 2016**

The State of Maharashtra Through
Deputy Controller of StampsApplicant
vs.

M/s. Atul Enterprises Through Partner Atul Patel ...Respondent

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.9361 OF 2016**

M/s. Atul Enterprises Through Partner Atul PatelPetitioner

vs.
State of Maharashtra & Anr. ...Respondents

**WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.15780 OF 2023
IN
WRIT PETITION NO.9361 OF 2016**

The State of Maharashtra Through
Deputy Controller of StampsApplicant

vs.
M/s. Atul Enterprises Through Partner Atul Patel ...Respondent

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.9359 OF 2016**

M/s. Atul Enterprises Through Partner Atul PatelPetitioner

vs.
State of Maharashtra & Anr. ...Respondents

**WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.15781 OF 2023
IN
WRIT PETITION NO.9359 OF 2016**

The State of Maharashtra Through
Deputy Controller of StampsApplicant

vs.
Montal Investment Through Its
Partners Atul N. Parel ...Respondent

....

Mr. Vibhav Krishna, a/w. Mr. Tahir Prande, i/b. Juris Consillis, for the
Petitioner.

Ms. M.S. Bane, AGP, for State.

....
CORAM : JITENDRA JAIN, J.

DATE : 7th OCTOBER, 2023

P.C.:

After hearing the parties at length, learned Counsel for the Respondents is directed to verify whether, the documents relied upon in the impugned order, Survey Report pursuant to reference dated 19th November 2014, were furnished to the Petitioner. The matter is adjourned by a period of two weeks for ascertaining the same. Ad-interim relief, if any, shall continue to operate till the adjourned date of hearing. Interim application to be heard along with the writ petition.

2. Learned Counsel for the Respondents is directed to furnish copies of the interim application to the Petitioners.
3. Stand over to **20th October 2023**.

(JITENDRA JAIN, J.)