

rrpillai

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION NO. 9358 OF 2016
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 9360 OF 2016
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 9361 OF 2016

M/s. Atul Enterprises through ... Petitioner
Partner Atul Patel

Vs.

State of Maharashtra and Another ... Respondents

WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 15779 OF 2023
IN
WRIT PETITION NO. 9358 OF 2016
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 15782 OF 2023
IN
WRIT PETITION NO. 9360 OF 2016
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 15780 OF 2023
IN
WRIT PETITION NO. 9361 OF 2016

The State of Maharashtra ... Applicant
through Deputy Controller of Stamps

In the matter between

M/s. Atul Enterprises through ... Petitioner
Partner Atul Patel

Vs.

State of Maharashtra and Another ... Respondents

WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 9359 OF 2016

M/s. Montal Investment ... Petitioner
through Partner Atul Patel

Vs.

State of Maharashtra and Another ... Respondents

**WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 15781 OF 2023
IN
WRIT PETITION NO. 9359 OF 2016**

The State of Maharashtra ... Applicant
through Deputy Controller of Stamps

In the matter between

Montal Investment through ... Petitioner
Partner Atul Patel

Vs.

State of Maharashtra and Another ... Respondents

Mr. Vibhav Krishna a/w. Mr.Tahir Prande i/b. Juris Consillis
for the Petitioners.

Mr. S. H. Kankal AGP for the Respondent-State in
WP/9358/2016.

Mr. P. J. Gavhane, AGP for the Respondent – State in
WP/9361/2016 and WP9359/2016.

CORAM : GAURI GODSE, J.

DATE : 22nd JANUARY 2026

ORDER :

1. Learned AGP submits that the affidavit of compliance is ready and he would tender it on the next date with an

advance copy to the learned Advocate for the petitioners.

2. By way of last chance to the learned AGP, stand over to 4th February 2026.

[GAURI GODSE, J.]