

varsha

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION NO. 9358 OF 2016
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 9361 OF 2016
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 9360 OF 2016**

M/s. Atul Enterprises through Partner Atul ... Petitioner
Patel

vs.

State of Maharashtra and Anr ... Respondents

**WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 15779 OF 2023
IN
WRIT PETITION NO. 9358 OF 2016
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 15780 OF 2023
IN
WRIT PETITION NO. 9361 OF 2016
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 15782 OF 2023
IN
WRIT PETITION NO. 9360 OF 2016**

The State of Maharashtra through Deputy
Controller of Stamps Applicant

IN THE MATTER BETWEEN

M/s. Atul Enterprises through Partner Atul ... Petitioner
Patel

vs.

State of Maharashtra and Anr

... Respondents

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 9359 OF 2016

M/s. Montal Investment through Partner Atul ... Petitioner
Patel

vs.

State of Maharashtra and Anr

... Respondents

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 15781 OF 2023

IN

WRIT PETITION NO. 9359 OF 2016

The State of Maharashtra through Deputy
Controller of Stamps ...Applicant

IN THE MATTER BETWEEN

M/s. Montal Investment through Partner Atul ... Petitioner
Patel

vs.

State of Maharashtra and Anr

... Respondents

Mr. Vaibhav Krishna a/w. Mr. Tahir Prande i/b. Juris Consillis for the
Petitioner.

Mr. S.H. Kankal, AGP for the Respondent-State.

CORAM : GAURI GODSE, J.

DATED : 4th FEBRUARY 2026

ORDER:

1. Learned AGP has tendered additional affidavit-in-reply which

is taken on record. The petitions need to be decided finally at the admission stage. Learned AGP seeks time on the ground that the arguing counsel is not available. He waives notice for final disposal of the petition.

2. At the request of learned AGP, list the petition for final disposal at the admission stage on 26th February 2026.

3. To be listed under the caption for final disposal at admission stage.

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 15779 OF 2023, INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 15780 OF 2023, INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 15782 OF 2023 AND INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 15781 OF 2023

4. Since, the writ petitions are fixed for final disposal, the interim applications filed by the respondents are disposed of.

(GAURI GODSE, J.)